
Resolution No. R2023-004 – Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NO. R2023-004 

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Tumwater, Washington 
amending the Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program for 2023-2028. 

WHEREAS, RCW 35.77.010 requires that each city and town adopt 
annually, following a public hearing, a Six-Year Transportation Improvement 
Program detailing projected needs for street construction; and 

WHEREAS, the Tumwater City Council adopted the 2023-2028 
Transportation Improvement Program on June 7, 2022 following a public hearing; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Tumwater City Council held a public hearing on March 7, 
2023 to consider amending the 2023-2028 Six-Year Transportation Improvement 
Program; and 

WHEREAS, the amended Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program is 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, supports the health, safety, and welfare of 
the residents of Tumwater, and will benefit the public; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF TUMWATER AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Amendment. The City of Tumwater’s Six-Year Transportation 
Improvement Program for 2023-2028 is hereby amended to include the project 
shown attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. 

Section 2. Ratification.  Any act consistent with the authority and prior 
to the effective date of this Resolution is hereby ratified and affirmed.  

Section 3. Severability.  The provisions of this Resolution are declared 
separate and severable.  The invalidity of any clause, sentence, paragraph, 
subdivision, section, or portion of this Resolution or the invalidity of the application 
thereof to any person or circumstance, shall not affect the validity of the remainder 
of the Resolution, or the validity of its application to other persons or circumstances. 

Attachment A



Resolution No. R2023-004 – Page 2 of 2 

Section 4. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective 
immediately upon adoption and signature as provided by law. 

RESOLVED this ___ day of ______, 2023. 

CITY OF TUMWATER 

Debbie Sullivan, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Melody Valiant, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_______________________________ 
Karen Kirkpatrick, City Attorney 



PLN PE RW CN  Grant Local  Total 

Percival Creek Fish Passage 
Barrier Removal X X X

Replacement of a full barrier culvert with a four-sided box 
culvert. Additionally will include placement of large woody 
material structures and regrading of stream. Includes roadway 
reconstruction and the addition of bike lanes and sidewalks 
throughout.

$2,179,600 $240,400 $2,420,000 Yes

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program Summary    
2023 - 2028 Amendment

6-Year TIP Planned Fund Source / Project 
Cost

TIP Cost 
Fully 

Funded

Map 
# Project Name DescriptionPhase in TIP*

*PLN ‐ Planning, PE ‐ Design, RW ‐ Right of Way, CN ‐ Construction

Exhibit A



Agency: Tumwater

County: Thurston

MPO/RTPO: TRPC Y Inside N Outside

F
u

n
ctio

n
al

C
lass

P
rio

rity N
u

m
b

er

A. PIN/Project No.
C. Project Title
D. Road Name or Number
E. Begin & End Termini
F. Project Description

B. STIP ID

G. Structure ID

H
earin

g

A
d

o
p

ted

A
m

en
d

m
en

t

R
eso

lu
tio

n
 N

o
.

Im
p

ro
vem

en
t T

yp
e

U
tility C

o
d

es

T
o

tal L
en

g
th

E
n

viro
n

m
en

tal T
yp

e

R
W

 R
eq

u
ired

05                            01  C G P S T 
W

0.040 CE Yes

Percival Creek Fish Passage Barrier Removal

Sapp Road

75' e/o Klahowya Lane to 400' w/o Antsen Street

Replacement of a full barrier culvert with a four-sided box culvert. Additionally, will 
include placement of large woody material structures and regrading of stream. 
Includes roadway reconstruction and the addition of bike lanes and sidewalks 
throughout.

Funding

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds

P PE 2023 0 OTHER 79,600 190,400 270,000

P RW 2023 PROTECT 100,000 0 50,000 150,000

P CN 2024 PROTECT 2,000,000 0 0 2,000,000

Totals 2,100,000 79,600 240,400 2,420,000

Expenditure Schedule

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th

PE 270,000 0 0 0 0

RW 150,000 0 0 0 0

CN 0 2,000,000 0 0 0

Totals 420,000 2,000,000 0 0 0

Report Date: February 17, 2023 Page 1

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
From 2023 to 2028


	Exhibit A.pdf
	TIP Amendment
	TIP Printout


